ASSOCIATED 1:10 SCALE GT MANUAL

INSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR THE

RC10GT GAS TRUCKS
#1060, 7061, 7067, 7068, & 7090

ASSOCIATED'S RC106T- A
3 TIMES NORRCA WORLD CUP CHAMPION!

3 ©2000 Associated Electrics, Inc




Thank you for purchasing this Team Associated product. This manuat
contains steps and instructions you will use to set up your RTR truck as well
as your Team and Factory Team Truck. Please read this entire manual
before attempting to start your gas truck. Follow the directions in this manual
ciosely so you don't encourter any problems on start up. We hope that you
will enjoy your new Team Asssociated gas truck kit.

Ready-To-Run a1

Hard anodize, Teflon-coated shocks Hard anodize, Teflon-coated shocks. . Oil-filled shocks.
MIP CVD's. MIP CVD's, Associated dogbone rear axles.
Factory Team bilue titanium tumbuckles. Associated steel turnbuckies. Associated steel turnbuckes.
Pro-Line Ford F-150 racing body Pro-Line Ford F-150 racing body. Painted truck body.
Stealth Transmission, Stealth Transmission. Steaith Transmission
Also includes: New, stiffer, long Also includes: New, stiffer, long Also includes: .15 Associated
wheelbase chassis. wheelbase chassis. engine and quality AM radio.
Precision, rubber-sealed ball bearings Precision rubber-sealed ball bearings. New, stiffer chassis.
Graphite front & rear shock towers Tuned pipe and manifold. Bushings.
Blue screws, blus manifold, blue tuned Tuned pipe and manifold
pipe
REQUIRED EQUIPMENT TO RUN YOUR KIT
for the RTR #7000 for the pull start version of | warnmar
Factory Team kit #7061 g :
Glow plug starter Team Kit #7067: Do not use a power
Maodel car fuel screwdriver to install screws
Fuel bottle. Glow plug starter. into nylon, plastic, or
12 AA size batteries. Model car fuel. composite materials. The fast
Small tie wraps for the air filter. Fuel bottle. rotation speed can heat up
Receiver battery i ftery pack. the screws being instalied.
YOU WILL NEED THESE TOOLS Gilow plugs (AE #MC-59). Gilow plugs (AE #MC-59). They can then break the
Small Phillips screwdriver R/C two channel surface Starter box or etectric hand starter | parts or strip the
frequency radio system §  with car starter donut threads during instaliation
with two servos. £ 12 volt battery for starter system.
Small fiat head screwdriver 12 c.i. glow fuel R/C engine. R/C two channet surface
==.£: frequency radio system
with two servos
516" driver or glow plug wrench. .12 c.i. glow fuel R/C engine.
YOU WILL NEED THESE TOOLS
TOOLS SUPPLIED TO ASSEMBLE YOUR KIT
Alfen wrenches, .050", @ Phillips screwdriver #2.
116", 3/32", 5/64° © /8" flat head screwdriver.
@ 5/16° driver or glow plug wrench
@ Needienose pliers.
© Thread locking compound (#242
Molded tools (#6956) Biue Loctite® or equivalent)
© Super glue (cyancacrylic glue)
@ Hobby knita WARNING! This knife
cufs plastic and fingers with equal
EE@ ease, sa be careful
@ Precision niler.
==
2




CUSTOMER SUPPORT
(714) 850-9342

FAX (714) 850-1744

web site: http://www.rc10.com,
hitp://www.rc10.comyrir

ASSOCIATED ELECTRICS, INC.
3585 Cadillac Ave,
Costa Mesa, CA 82626-1401

SA

©2000 Associated Electrics, Inc.

H BEFORE BUILDIN
READ THE MANUAL!
This manual is for three different GT kits and will help you
assembie and set up each one. Read the manual before
starting your kit and before contacting us for help. “Helio,
Associated, | need some help.” "Did you read the manual?*
OPEN THE BAGS IN ORDER
The assembly is arranged so that you will open and finish that
bag before you go on to the next bag. Sometimes you will
have parts remaining at the end of a bag. These will
become part of the next bag. Some bags may have a large
amount of small parts. To make it easier to find the parts, we
recommend using a partitioned paper plate for spreading out
the parts so they will be easier to find.
SUPPLEMENTAL SHEETS
We are constantly updating parts to improve our kits. These
changes, if any, will be noted in supplementary sheets located
in & parts bag or inside the kit box. Check the kit box before
you start and each bag as it is opened. When a supplement is
found, attach it to the appropriate section of the manual.

MANUAL FORMAT
The following explains the format of these instructions.
The beginning of each section indicates:
1 Which bag to open ("BAG A") and which steps you'll be using
those parts for ("FOR STEPS 1-3").
2 Which parts you will use for those steps. Remove only the
parts shown. "1:1" indicates an actual size drawing; place your
part on top and compare it so it does not get confused with a
similar part.
3 Which tools you should have handy for that section.
4 An asterix ( * ) next to a part number indicates the part used in
the Factory Team kits *7060 & 7067, (You can use those
numbers to upgrade your Team kit and RTR.)
§ The instructions in each step are ordered in the order you
complete them, so read the words AND follow the pictures, The
numbers in circles are also in the drawing to help you locate
them faster.
6 When we refer to left and right sides of the truck, we are
referring to the driver's point of view inside the car.

To further clarify the manual, we have used the following designations:
RTR = Part or step is unique to #7090 Ready To Run.
TeamVFT = Part or step is unique to Team and Factory Team kits

O Siide the two #7531 saver arms onto the #9158 tube,
Qrient the servo arm as shown.

@ Siide the #9157 spring and the #9158 (9156°) adjusting
nut on the tube. Tighten the nut until it is even with the

t0p.

© Push the #7531 small flanged bushing into the top of
the #9158 (9156") tube.

© Push the #7531 large flanged bushing into the bottom
of the #9158 (9156°) tube.

* Asterix denoles Factory Team part number. Use this
/pant number if you have the Factory Team kit #7060 or

@mﬁmwnmm'umm
Team kit or RTR truck with titanium, graphite
or lightweight aluminum parts.

BAG A 1 1] -
‘ ~ f —
REMOVE THESE 4 P 3
PARTS FOR: e i 1 =
Step 1 i e .
7531, gty 1 7531, gty 1 X 9158, 9156B°, gty 1 9158, qty 1 7531.qty 1 7531, gty 1
small langed large flanged 9158, 91568°, gty 1 Servo saver SOIVO SAVer  SeIVD BAVEr BrM 5BV Saver arm
lbushing bushing Servo saver tube adjusting nut spring
wnunn:
10 the text o
SERVO SAVER ASSEMBLY your way faster




© Add the #6272 foam dust covers 1o the
ball ends

BAB l\ 11 ,:‘:1 f R — 11
REMOVE THESE i i
PARTS FOR e [ &) S D"_—@
Steps 2-4
€270, qiy 5 6272, qty 5 7581, gy 1 €265, gty 1
smanelweru benm':z‘luﬂm servo saver bellcrank mh:’ D:;@
Jo 11 o 11| D 1 1:1
= : | : - a l;
7306, aty 1 7306, gty 1 6222, qry 2 8182, qty 2
long servo saver screw shor servo saver screw fiylon locknut plain nut
SERVO SAVER ASSEMBLY SERVO SAVER ASSEMBLY SERVO SAVER
© Install the three #6270 shont ball ends into Snap the #6265 drag link onto INSTALLATION
the servo saver arms as shown. the two inner ball ends. © Install the two #7306 long and
© Install the two #6270 shont ball ends into short servo saver screws into ‘agv
the #7531 belicrank as shown. B

the chassis.
@ Install the two #8182 plain
nuts onto the servo saver

SCTEWS.
© Place the servo saver

remove

play up and

down in the

DO NOT OVER-

TIGHTEN.
TEAMFT 7769 (]
ATR 7765 7306

fong

6209, qtyé
e-cip

7209, qty 2
front inner hinge pin

7206, qty 2
left and right front a-arms

7207 oty 1
tront bulkhead support

*

7208, gy 1
aluminum bulkhead

Step 2
@ b '
. F

4

11 11 11 11 1:1
3
g i A ———
7214.7216°, qiy 1 6295, qty 2 6936, qty 2 7260, qty 2 6270, qty 2 6272, qy 2 6927, gqly 2
front shock tower plain nut #4 fiat washer plain mat short ball end bail end dust cover 4-40 x 3/4 SHCScrew
1:1 1:1 R H R H |
6925, gty 2 7838, qty 2 6280, 6842", qly 4 7673, qy 2 TEAWFT ATR
4-40 x 1/2 SHCScrew  4-40 x 7/16 SHCScrew 8-32 x 1/2 FHScrew T, qiy 1 440 x 5/16 FHScrew 7314, qty 2 7767, qly 2
front bumper nose tube mount  nose fube mount
























































































